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~ PARK COUNTY GLERK
OF DISTRICT GOURT

Daniel & Val O'Connell R A JUNf LiTTLE
Emigrant, M. 59027 T e ’1‘!, EP 10 ”"’] 2 SL% e
408-577-6339: S TR ORI, MED S

MONTANA SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT c%f '

Danlel K O’Conneli & Valery A 0 Conneil
& on behalf of themselves as members of
Glastonbury Landowners Association.

I P_Iairztiff(s),

Glastonbury Landcwners ASSOCiatIOB Inc

)

)

)
) Cauée-No. DV-11:4114-'. B

)

& current GLA Board of Dlrectors )

A )

)

Defendant( ) -

| PLAINTIFFS’ MOTiON FOF{ RELIEF FF{OM ORDERS
e DATED SEPTEMBERS 2014 e

" PerMR.CivP, Rule 60, the Plainﬁffs,-’ as -GL.A Directdr & ﬁqefﬁbér(s) of the GLA
Landowners Association, submit this *Motion For Relief From Orders Dated September
8, 2014.” Plaintiffs respectfully request relief from such Orders of “1) oversight/ .-
omissions and mistake, inadvertence, or.excusable neglect” and for Defendants

“misrepresentation” of facts: & for any other reason that justifies relief.

Rule 60. Relief from Judgment or Order.

(a) Corrections Based on Clerical Mistakes; Oversights and Omissions. The court
may correct a clerical mistake or a mistake arising from oversight or omission whenever
one is found in a judgment, order, or other part of the record. The court may do so on,
motion or on its own, with or without notice. But after an appeal has been docketed in
the supreme court and while it is penciing, such a mistake may be corrected only with
the supreme court's leave. :

(b) Grounds for Relief from a F;nal Judgment Order or Proceedmg On mo’uon and
just terms, the court may relieve a party or its legal representative from a final judgment,
order, or proceeding for the following reasons:
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h;‘Orders again err to quésh .Nécler'io’a subpoena fc; lack of pré-discovery
disclosure, beéause Nacleno’ “pre-~ dlscovery disclosure” notice was also given by
attached “Notice to modify...Depositions.” Defendants’ council letter (thét agreed to
depositions on Sept 9th) of August 14, 2014 is a second pre-discovery disclosure, as
such document was also given to all part;es 21 days before depositions were
scheduied These notices of “pre discovery disclosure” given to all parties sufficed to
put all parties on notice of discovery, and obwously both Deposed wntnesses recelveci
disclosure of pre-discovery. Qrders oversight/omission thgs faiied to realize “pre-

discovery disclosure” was given to all parties seven times.”

{(*Note: “Appropriate pre-discovery disclosure” includes the May 23rd “Notice of Delayed
Discovery & [notice of] Oral Deposition” for Allen’s deposition. In August both Allen and
Naclerio were deposed and notice was given to all parties by a Aug. 28th deposition
request; and by council Brown Law Firm August 14th letter stating what dates Allen &
Nacleric was available for depositions; and also by Plaintiffs three attached emails.
Then on August 18th, Both Allen and Naclerio were given Plaintiffs “Notice to
modify...Depositions” further notice. All these notices amount to seven (7) different
notices of pre-discovery depositions.)

2. Wether or not these seven pre-discovery disciosures were “appropriate” was not a
‘motion claim nor in.the Order. . _

Sixth Judicial District local court rule 8(c)(1) requires “making an appropriate pre- .

discovery disclosure” prior to seeking discovery, (which was not clear to Plaintiffs what
this meant, nor which local court rules to follow since the Judge is from another court).

a. However, local Rule 6 referred to in the Motion to Quash (page 4) only cite a |
claim for lacking any “pre-discovery disclosure” NOT for inappropriateness
and rule 6 above does not define what is “appropriate” disclosure. Also the

. Mmation only claimed that no discovery disclosure was given at all. Wether
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-~ :guch seven notice disclosures were “inappropriate” was thus NOT a motion

claim, yet-such claim is refuted by Plaintiffs motion affidavit & reply showing
‘therr “Delay of Deposn‘.non g and “Notrce to modrfy Deposutrons” were both

appropnate premdiscovery drsclosure notlce grven 3 rrtonths and again 31

days before deposrtrons Mgre mggrtgntly, Defendants coungrl resgg nded fo

t14214 & in t_d osition |1 f‘ [ __th'thr

h in h nfimdn I that iscov iscl W

..Agam Iocal court rule 6( )(1) fads to defme or grve exarrrpie of what
constttutes “appropnate pre-dlscovery drsctosure and Orders and motion
| _fatled to C|te any “mapproprfate” d:sclosure Orders apparently added this
claim not found in the mot:on To the determent of Plalntiffs d:scovery
attempts Orders thus in err arbrtrarrly and capncrousiy granted such claim not

“pleaded in the motion & contrary to the evidence & affidavit.

Orders 1[3 also demanded “Once Plamtrﬁs comply W|th the [pre drscovery

drsciosure] requrrement all future requests for deposrtlons shafl be coordlnated through

opposmg councrl " However nowhere m the rules or taw does it requrre a party to

“coordmate ALL deposrtrons “through opposmg councri ? "i’hls Order is an undue burden

on Piamtrffs attempts at dlscovery Locai court rule 6 requares oniy pre d;sclosure notsce

to all eartles !f the Orders meant to ;mpose thrs addrtronal requrrement that exceeds

authority under the rules as a sanction against Pialnt_lffs, the Orders _mrst:akenly,fa_r!e_d to
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do so for failure to state any sanctions were granted; which Plaintiffs hereby argue is

prejudicial and unfair for delaying discovery by this requirement for them only.

Ac. o Orc:'l'e'r‘s= Imi‘stakingly imposed this new condiﬁon for ail; fu'tu:rhe debosition_s on
P|aintiffe absent good cause and absenée evidehce, especialiy ei'nce
attached emails (Aqgust 16th and tWo more on.August 1éth) all show
Plaintiffs coordmated with opposing councu for the;r fequest for d|scovery

AND deposmon date change from August 28th to September 9th

d. Defendants council after agreeing to this Sept. 9th deposition date, opposing
council demanded Plaintiffs agam change the deposition date to Iate
September due solely to Nacierlo S vacatlon pians This date chosen by

opposmg council due to no fau!t of Plaintiffs conflicted by Nac!erio s vacation,
due only o Brown Law Firm failure to consult with their chent—Naclerso before

they agreed to the Sept. Sth date.

To penalize and impose this condition on Plaintiffs for opposing councils mistake is an
unfair abuse cf discretion. Thus Orders §3 err that arbitrarily and capncnously 1mpose

such clalm not in the motion and err for belng contrary to ewdence and affrdavnts

Rule 45(d)(3) “Quashing or Modifying a Subpoena. (A} When Required. On timely
motion, the issuing court must quash or modify a subpoena that: (i) fails to allow a
reasonable time to comply; (i} requires a person who is neither a party nor a party's
officer to travel more than 100 miles from where that person resides, is employed, or
regularly transacts business in person -- except that, subject to Rule 45(d)(3)(B)(iii), the
person may be commanded to attend a trial by traveling from any such place within the
state where the frial is held; (iif) requires disclosure of privileged or other protected
matter, if no exception or waiver applies; ot (iv) subjects a person to undue burden.

“A party or an attorney responsibl‘é for the issuance and service of a subpoena shall
take reasonable steps to avoid imposing undue burden or expense on a person subject
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to that subpoena. The couirt-on behalf of which the suibpoena was issued shall enforce
this duty and impose upon the party or attorney in breach of this duty an appropriate
sanction, which may include; but is not limited to, lost earnings and a reasonable
attorney's fee.” Mont. R. Civ. Proc. 45(c)(1).

4, UNDUE BURDEN !SSUE Thle rule 45 above clearly allows for sanct&one for only
two reasons 1) if a party caused “undue burden” 2) or undue expense on a person
subject to the subpoena. The Orders failed to state that any sanctions were taken
against Plaintiffs for any of these two reasons. Orders also failed to find any undue™ *
burden or expense existed against Naclerio. Plaintiffs reply motion affidavit'evidence
disproves-any undue burden or expense were caused by Plaintiffs. Plaintiffs affidavit
shows a one day delay in vacation does not constitute any “undue burden or expense.”
Instead, Brown Law Firm failing to consult with their client Naclerio BEFORE they
agreed to Naclerro s E)eposatlon date of September ch caueed any burden or expense
P!a:ntrffs acted |n good farth on GLA councrl s written agreement (see attached August
14th Brown Law Flrm Ietter) to reschedule deposmons on councrl S requested date of
September Oth. Brown themselves ctaimed therr Iaw firm was not avallable on August y

28th date So deposmon schedule change was for Brown s requested beneflt that ended.

up conflzctrng wrth h;s cl:ent Nacierro S vacatlon date by one day

that regu;re an u dge gurden ? Newhere in the motion. does it clarm absence of. “pre-

drscovery drsciosure” was an undue burden on anyone. Defendants motion instead .
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claimed “undue burden” ONLY for Naclerio’s vacation date conflicting with deposition
date of Sapfembér 9th agreed prr';..by '_Na_c!éri(;"s;-coui_ricii. Affidavit evidence refuted this
“undue burden” claim. And motion response page 6 claims “all the conflict arising from
these subpoenas could have been avoided with...a letter or email stating who they

would fike to depose and i‘equesting dates of availability.”

This is contradictory to Defendants motion page 1 that said “on.May 23, 2014...
Plaintiffs filed “Notice of Delayed Discovery & [notice of] Oral Deposition” ... stating they
were going fo subpoena Alyssa Allen for [oral] depositions.” Also Seven documents total
notice was given in June and early August refute this. Defendants thus misrepresented
to the court that Plaintiffs somehow refused “to communicate with GLA’s council”

because all seven documents were communications between Plaintiffs & GLA council.

6.  New claim: Council Brown’s letter (Aug. 14) also made a contract égreement
with Plaintiffs that if Plaintiffs contacted Brown then no mbtidn td quash would be filed.
Plaintiffs agreed to this contract by emai!ihé Brown Law Firm August 16th and 18th. This
written contract was obviously viblated'by Brown who yét filed a motion to quash after
Plaintiffs Coniacted them. fhis Brown'’s contract violation and BroWn’s féiluré}to ﬁrét
consult with Naclerio and MT. Supremé Court ruling beiow ail negaté Orde;l‘s'impolsing

motion attorney fees against Plaintiffs.

Montana generally follows the American rule that a party may not recover attorney fees
in a civil action absent statutory or contractual authority. Hughes v. Ahlgren, 2011 MT

189, § 13, 361 Mont, 319, 258 P.3d 439.
ATTORNEY FEES: Contrary to the Opin}'bn above, there was no contract in question, |

Attorney fees were yet awérdéd' without contract or statutory éufh'ority. 'The only poSsible
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statutory authority was under rule 45 for sanctions for a finding of “undue burden” on .
deposed. However Orders never made such finding. If Orders meant to impose
sanctions on Plarntrffs such Orders error bemg absent frndlngs that Deposed mcurred
any “undue burden or: expense ” More importantly, the motion made NO “undue burden”
elarms for Allen only for Nacierro Motron page 7 |s prlma facra evrdence of thzs by |
sayrng, “Ms AHen |s avartable on September 9th” for deposrtron Thls admlssron clearly |
shows the mo’uon never claimed any “undue burden” on Alien who was avarlable for
deposrtzons on September 9th |

The motron cla;med ONLY Nacierro NOT Ailen was burdened by the subpoena
Plarntrffs reply & aftudavrt yet negate such clarm of Naclerlo s “undue burden Brown s‘
contract vrolatson Brown S faxlure to f:rst consult with Naclerro the MT. Supreme Court
rulrng, aII refute Naclerro s "undue burden” ctarm That is why Plamtsﬁs repiy argued
Defendants gave rio foundation showing how Naclerio’s one day vacation delay was an
“undue burden.” The motion failed to-even refute this defensé. Orders contrary to this *
rule 45 requirements thus err lacking “undue burden” evidence and lacking any statutory
authority to quash the subpoenas and attorney fees just for'lack of pre-discovery notice.
In fact, since Plaintiffs prevailing on two motion issues (regarding service and “undue
burden), they should not be sanctioned nor penalized by the Order requirements.
C. Kansas COurt decision supports this Rule 60 motion for relief from ai!
Orders of September 8th:-

*.Since 1980, the Montana Supreme Court has only aliowed a handful cases to:be

sanctioned or allow attorney fees under rule 45: But none of these few Montana cases -
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ever awarded attorney fees for lack of “pre-discovery disciosure” notice. Only one case
found in Kansas even addresses this rare issue.

Under Mont. R. Civ. P, 45(c)(1), a party responsible for the issuance of a
subpoena must “lake reasonable steps to avoid imposing undue. burden or expense on
a person subject lo that subpoena.”

The Kansas court (2007, Case No. 06-2422-JWL) stated, “defendant does not contend
that it was unaware of plaintiffs’ intention to send subpoenasl.]” Rather, defendants
contend that because a copy of the subpoena was not forwarded to defendant prior to
the issuing of the subpoenas or. at the time the subpoenas were issued, defendant was
deprived of an opportunity to object ... The court disagrees. The court notes as an initial
matter that few cases in this district have directly addressed whether notice under [this] .
Rule 45 must be provided prior to or contemporaneous to service of a subpoena. .. but
such violations of Rule 45 [notice] do not necessarily warrant quashing the subpoena
Rather, when notice has been given [contemporaneous or] after a subpoena is served
but before the response period has expired, courts generally look to whether opposing

counsel has had sufficient time to object. Specifically, when opposing council has notice
and sufficient time to object, they are not prejudiced by the [notice] violation.”

In this present case, Defendants & council received sufficient time to object after

notice was given in May (see “Notice of Delayed Discovery & [notice of] Oral
Deposition™) before the subpoena was served; and after subpoenas the day the
subpoena was served August 11th and August 13th (see Plaintiffs subpoena certificate
of services). Defendant then received more notice by Plaintiffs (see three attached
emails) and by council Brown’s August 14th and 16th emails in response—a few days
after the s,ubpoena was served, i;ut at least 17 days before the date of compliance;
which Brown yet agreed 1o the deposatlons be changed to September 9th, giving a total
of 31 days nctice before the date of compliance Historlcally under these c:rcumstances
courts found that a defendant has not shown it was prejudiced by this, as defendant still
had sufficient time to object. For this same reason, the Kansas court overruted:

defendant’s motion to quash on these grounds of sufficient notice. Likewise, Defendants
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had notlce gwen 31 days prior was suffiment ttme (appropnate dlscovery notlce) to.
ob;ect and defendants have not shown they were pre;udlced in any way by thls Orders
awarding attomey fees thus lack sufficient evidence for defendants failure to show they -

were prejudiced in any way by these seven notices.

D. Orders error to aliow local Rule 15 vro!ation Orders demand that Plamtlffs
follow the Sixth Judzciai District Court Local Rules for “pre d|scovery dlsclosure notlce
which Plamtsﬁs arguably did. However court Orders by m|stake or overSight allowed
Defendants o violate these same local court rules. This is because Sixth Judicial

District Court LocaIRules 15 requires, “in all civil cases in Whi_oh_'_aﬁomey’o fees are
requested in the pleading, the party seeking an award of attorney fees shall file and

serve upon opposing counsel an affidavit itemizing the claim...”

Defendants motion roouest for sanctions of attorney fées failedﬁ to giﬁe‘aﬁy |
aﬁldawt ltemlzsng this attorney fee claim. Thss absence of such afﬂdavnt proves Orders
granted Defendant attorney fees in violation of this rule. Such Orders not only harms o
Plaintifis equal protect rzghts under this local rule and constitution, it fatally harmed
Plaintiffs rights to plead against such attorney fees before granting attorney fees (m e

violation of this rule). -

Conclusion

Plaintifis respectfully request relief from September 8th Orders due to.courts *1)
oversight/omissions and mistake, for Plaintiffs inadvertence or excusabie neglect for
believe pre-discovery documents were adequate, for Defendants “misrepresentation” of
facts regarding notice & for any other reason that justifies relief as follows:

1) Orders mistakenly violate local rule 15 requirement absent Defendants’ affidavit
itemizing attorney fee claim; and
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2) Orders demand of “all future requests for depositions shall be coordinated through
opposing council® exceeds rule requirements for depositions, as an undue burden on
‘Plaintiffs discovery attempts: and . R ; |

3) Motion admission (page 7) that Allen was available for depositions September 9th .
and affidavit shows lack of sufficient evidence to support the Order for quashing
depositions; and o . L

4) Orders errabsent sufficient evidence to support Order’s implied lack of “pre-
discovery disclosure” since notice was given seven times and Defendants failed to
cite any prejudice by these notices or violation; and

8} Orders lack authority to quash subpoenas & award motion attorney fees without

“statutory or contractual authority” (Id. Hughes Opinion) and absent finding any

sanctionable “undue burden” on Deposed per rule 45(d); which Orders are thus in

err as contrary fo rule 45 requirements.

6) To not vacate all Orders, unduly burdens & unlawfully penalizes Plaintiffs’ discovery
attempts, and needlessly delays such discovery several weeks or months. =~

Respectfully submitted this 10th day of September, 2014,

G asid 1€ Ol tfor Vg Dttt

Daniel O’Connell Valery O’Connell

‘ L Certificate of Service o
A true and correct copy of forgoing document(s) were sent to the following parties via
first class mail on this same day to: - . ‘ o

Sixth Judicial District Clerk of Court . ‘ - Alanah Griffith

414 E. Callender St. 26 E. Mendenhall

Livingston, Mt. 59047 . - = Bozeman, Mt. 59715

Hon. Judge David Cybulski Brown Law Firm, P.C. :
573 Shippe Canyon Rd. 315 N. 24th St. (PO Drawer 849)
Pientyy. 59254 p Billings, MT. 59103-0849

By: % 9 M h

Valery OConnell BN S
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HON. DAVID CYBULSKI
District Judge

Fifteenth Judicial District
573 Shippe Canyon Road
Plentywood, Montana 59254
(406) 286-5615

MONTANA SIXTHJ UDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, PARK COUNTY

DANIEL K. O'CONNELL and VALERY A. Cause No.: DV-2011-114
O’CONNELL, Judge David Cybulski

Pla.izitiffs, ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S

MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENAS
v. FOR DEPOSITIONS

GLASTONBURY LANDOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC, & Current GLA Board
of Directors,

Defendants.

THE COURT, having reviewed Defendant Glastonbury Landowners Association, Inc.’s {GLA)
Motion to Quash Subpoenas for Depositions, Plaintiffs’ Response in Opposition, and the GLA’s Reply
to the Response, the file and the law, now makes the followir;g Order:

1. Defendant’s Motion to Quash Subpoenas for Depositions is GRANTED, and the subpoenas
commanding Alyssa Allen and Janet Naclerio to appear for their depositions are hereby quashed and
any upcoming depositions are canceled.

2. Before conducting any more discovery in this case, Plaintiffs are ordered to comply with Rule
6 of the Montana Sixth Judicial District Court Rules and make an approptiate pre-discovery disclosure,

3. Once Plaintiffs comply with the above requiremnent, ail future requests for depositions shall be

coordinated through opposing counsel,
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4. Plaintiffs shall pay Defendant’s reasonable aftorney fees and costs incuired in bringing and

briefing this Motion. Defendants shall submit to the Court an affidavit of fees and costs with a proposed

order no later than _, '} { v %}, /2 s < Tor approval by the Cowrt
7

-, ‘.c'
SO ORDERED this __ ¢+ day of September, 2014,
L7 T " ™ . ot L
£ i T i

DAVID CYBULSKI, District Judge

cc:  Daniel and Valery O’Connell
Michael P Heringer
Alanah Griffith




MAY 77

Daniel and Valery O’ Conuell-PRO SE

P.O. Box 77

Engigrant, Mt 59627 _ :

4(}6—577»6’4 _ )

MONTANA SIXTH FUDICIAL mbmﬁm COURT, PARK COUNTY

Daniel K. O*Connell (a Directorofthe ) R
Glastonbury Landowners Association )‘ Cause No. DV-2011-114

Incorporaied), & Valery A. O Connell

) PLAENTEB’FS .
Pi&inﬁff{s} ) NOTICE OF DELAY OF IHSCGVERY
V. . ) & ORAL DEPOSITION -
“Glastorbmy Beard ef i}zmctﬁrs )
& GLA Glastonbury Landowners Assoc. Inc)
- Defendant(s) )
)

P!amﬁffs Dan and Val O CenneH hereby ‘f" ie notlce of cieiay of discovew, and o

notice of further discovery by oral deposition on June 13 2014 per MR.Civ. P, 45 & 30
w Eactual Brief

Plaintiffs contend for good cause that discovery has being delayed since fail
2013 to give Defendanis mmiore time to comply with issues in dispute since seven GLA
Directérs have been removed or resigned:a!so for proposed election (Nov. 12, 2014} of
proposed amendments to the GLA Governing Documents that would settle some issues
in dfsgute'befara triak and also for medical reasons that took Plaintiff(s) Danisf cut of
state for several months for physical therapy.

This is also nofice of discovery by subpoena t0 campéi an Oral Deposition and
documentation from Defendant and Gi.A President, Alyssa Allen on June 13, 2014 per

M.R.Civ. P, 45 & 30 at County Court House fower room {across from Planning Dept.).

page 1- of 2
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Submitied this 23rd day of May, 2014

/</ ! )ﬁwf Daniel K O;E}oﬁﬁaii

j‘% ﬁ %/ \!aieryﬁ. GG(mneH

Certeﬁca*:e of Sewsce

The following parties were serviced the same day the forgomg dﬂm,.me:nts by Plamtzﬁ” via fist
lass mail postage prepaid to e following addresses:

GLA Attorney(s) of record:
Alanah Griffith o Brown Law Firm, P.C.
1184 N. 15th St. Suite #4 315 N. 24th St {PO Drawer 848} -

Bozeman, Mt 58715 Biilings, MT. 53103-0848

Hon. Judge David Cybulski
573 Shippe Canyon Bd.

F’Eertywa{}d Nét 59254 % /
| %&E&w;—\ O'Connell
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JUN 12 2014

Daniel & Valery O’ Connell “PRO SE
PO.Box 77 .
Emigrani:,Mt.S%Z’l- v
406-577-6339 P

MONTAEA SEXTH JE}DECIAL DISTRICT COURT, PARK COUNTY

Daniel K. O"Connell & Valery A. O’ Connell
& on behalf of themselves as members of

Glastonbury Landowners Association, Cause No. DV-12-114

Plaintiff(s),
MOTION TO INDEMNIFY

Glastonbury Landowners Associ ation, Inc.

)
)
)
)
)
)
V. ) DELAY OF DEPOSITION PENDING
)
)
Board of Directors )

)

)

Defendant(s)

Plaintiffs-Daniel and Valery O Connell, hereby submit this notice of “Delay of beposition
Pending Motion To Indempify.” Delay of Oral Deposition for Alyssa Allen is hereby temporarily
postponed until a later date o be announced by Plaintiffs fo allow for the indemmnification motion
of June 3, 2014 fo be settled. This is .because such indemnification can effect the oral deposition
by providing legal council to the O’Connells.

DATED this 10th_day of June, 2014.

Signed @@“/ // / &M%g‘/ Signed: W% ﬂ W

Daniel O’Connell Valeﬁy/()’CGnnell

Certificate of Service
We, Daniel & Val O Connell, swear that a true and cofrect copy of forgoing document(s) were
sent to the following parties via certified mail AND EMAIL on this same day to:

Alansh Griffith ' Alyssa Allen
26 B. Mendenhall PO Box PO Box 333
Bozeman, Mt. 59715 _ Emigrant, MT. 59027

' alanah@papegriffithtaw.com alyssaallen33 @gmail.com

ExHisiT B
{OF ATTACHMENT 2)



US.L 1. Instrance Agent & GLA aﬁomev

Hon. Judge David Cybulski | Brown Law Firm, P.C,
573 Shippe Canyon Rd. 315 N. 24th St. (PO Drawer 849) -

Plentywood, Mt, 59254 Billings, MT. 59103-0849
mhermger@brownﬁrm £om

W [ Lert?”

Vatery O°C nell




John J. Rossell
Michaet B Heringer
Guy W, Rogers

Scott G. Gratten
Kelly F.C. Gallinger
Matthew I, Tourtlone
Jeffrey T. McAllister
Jan A, Wilson

Reth M. Cunningham
Shane A, Maclntyre
Thomas K. Martin
Andrew J. Miller

Retired
Roclweod Brown
John Welker Ross

Margy Bormer

313 M. 246}1 Street | PO Dirawer 845 | Billings, Montana 59103-0849
Phone: 406.248.2611 | Fax: 406.248.3128
May 28, 2014

Daniel and Valery O°Connelf
PO Box 77

Emigrant; MT 55027

RE:  ’Connell v. Glastonbury Landowners -Assq‘eiatieiz
Our File No. 73200.005

Dedr Mr! and Ms., O° Connell:

I feceived your Notice of Delay of Discovery & Oral Deposition dated May 23,

2014, I have a conflict with June 13, 2014, and regquest that you set the deposition for
either June 12, 17, or 18, 2014, If one of those dates is acceptable, please provide an

28(a)(1)f the Montana rules of Civil Procedure.

_amended notice of deposition. including the time, date, method of recording the
. testimony, and the person before whom the depos{_i;ion‘_will }Jé.takén pursnant to Rule

_If none of the proposed dates work with your schedales, I would be happy to

. provide inore dates.

MPH: ‘
oo Alariah Grifﬁth "

ExHpit A

{OF ATTACHMENT 4)



LIt fy i

~

o,

k_
ok

s
di4

Daniel & Valery O’Connell -PRO SE
P.O.Box 77

Emigrant, Mt. 55027

406-577-6339

MONTANA SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, PARK COUNTY

Daniel K. O’Connell & Valery A. O’Connell
& on behalf of themselves as members of

Glastonbury Landowners Association. Cause No. DV-12-114

Plaintiff(s),

AND PLACE OF DEPOSITIONS
Glastonbury Landowners Association, lnc.
Board of Directors

)
)
)
)
)
) | |
v. "’ ) NOTICE TO MODIFY DATE
)
)
)
) ‘ )
Defendant(s) }
)

PlainﬁfTSLDaniel and Valery O’Connell, hereby submit this “Notice T 0? Modify Date And
Place of Depositions” for Alyssa Allen and Janet Naclerio (both GLA Defendants). The Aﬁgust
11, 2014 Subpoenas originally stated the‘ the date and place of these depositions “to be held at
the Court House in Park County on (modified) Thursday, August 28th, 2014 at 10am.
or as this time, date, and pléce may be modified,..” This notice hereby modifies this

date and place of these gepositions to now be held at the Emigrant Hall (Emigrant

MT. next to the Emigrant P

requested by GLA Defendants council per attached email letter.

(Note: Oral Depositions may necessitate discovery of document requests to support oral
deposition statements given. Also GLA Board Defendants for no good cause have

repeatedly denied O'Connell/GLA member requests for documents made June-July

ATTACHMENT 4



2014, This is because O'Connell’s as members have a right to request GLA member

documents that may or may not be used for discovery.)

Respectfully submitted this 18¢h day of August, 2014.

Y
Signed W/( () eyt Bfones: 4 %éf«y ﬁé%/

Daniel O’ Connell Valery & Connell

Certificate of Service

A true and correct copy of forgoing document(s) were sent to the following parties via
first class mail on this same day 10

Sixth Judiciat District Clerk of Court Alanah Griffith

414 E. Callender St. 26 E. Mendenball

Livingston, Mt. 58047 Bozeman, Mt. 59715

Hon. Judge David Cybulski Brown Law Firm, P.C.

573 Shippe Canyon Rd. 315 N. 24th St. (PO Drawer 849)

PienWZW Billings, MT. 59103-0849
By: - / W | .

Valery O’Cpuffielt




John J. Russell
Michael P, Heringer
Guy W. Rogers
Scott G, Gratton
Kelly J.C. Gallinger
Jeffrey T. MeAllister
Jon A, Wilson

Seth M, Cunnicgham
Shane A. Macintyre
Thomas R. Martin
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Rockwood Brown
John Walker Ross

Margy Bonner

J1I5 N 24th'Street} PO Drawer 849 | Billings, Montana 59103-0849
Phone: 406.248.2611 | Fax: 406.248.3128

August 14, 2014

Daniel and Valery O’ Connell
PO Box 77

. Emigrant, MT 59027

dkof@mac.com

Via U.S. Mail and Email

RE:  O’Connell v. Glastonbury Landowners Association
Our File No, 732060.005

Dear Mr. and Ms, O’ Connell:

We have received copies of the subpoenas you served on Alyssa Allen and Janet
Naclerio commanding them to appear at depositions on August 28, 2014. Unfortunately,
this date will not work for us as we have depositions already scheduled in another case
on that date.

We are available for these deposition on August 26, 2014 or September 8, 9 10,
or 11, 2014. Please let us know if one of those dates will work for you. If we do not hear
back from you, we will move fo quash the subpoenas because they are defective.

In the future, if you want to take depositions, it would be helpful to simply write
us and let us know who you want fo depose. Then, we can provide dates that the
deponent and attorneys are available to avoid scheduling conflicts. Please feel free to
contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Michael P. Herinber

MPH:amr
Cc: Alyssa Allen

EXHIBITB
{OF ATTACHMENT-4)



Seth Cunningham

From: Daniel OConnell [dko@mac.com]

Sent; Monday, August 18, 2014 10:27 PM

To: Kelly Anderson; Michae! Heringer; Seth Cunningham; Anna Robertus
Cc: alyssaallen33@grnail.com; Janet Naclerio

Subject: Re: OConnell v Giastonbury Landowners Association

Date: Aug. 18,2014
Re: Brown Law Firm letter of Aug. 18, 2014
To: Brown Law Firm and Alyssa Allen, and Janet Naclerio,

The notice to modify date and place was changed at the last minute to September Oth, because Emigrant Hall

was not available on the 8th.

nd pleadings paPage one caption reads Defendants are "Glastonbury Landowners Association, Inc. & current GLA
Board of Directors.” Thus Allen and Naclerio are Defendants.
Any captions without this are a typo and should read as stated above for Defendants.

Janet Naclario must be at the oral deposition Scheduled for September 9, 2014. We changed the date at your
request and booked the Emigrant Hall. We can not change it
Emigrant Hall is not back to August as the 26th is not available, nor are we. We also need time to prepare and 7 days
is not enough, since we put this off due to the date change. Therefore, September
Sin '
Sincerely,
Damn and Val O’Connell

On Aug 18, 2014, at 4:02 PM, Kelly Anderson <K Anderson@brownfirm.com> wrote:

Attached is a letter from Mike Heringer regarding the depositions of Alyssa Allen and Janet Naclerio. The originalis
being sent U.S. mail.

Kelly Anderson

Paralegal

Brown Law Firm, P.C.

315 North 24th Street

£.0. Drawer 849

Billings, MT 59103-0849

Phone {406) 248-2611

Fax (406) 248-3128

email kanderson@brownfirm.com

CONFEIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this e-mail communication and any attached documentation
may be privileged, confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure and is intended only for the use of the designated
recipient(s). This information, along with any atfachments constitutes atforney-client and/or atforney work product and is
confidential in nature. This information is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any unauthorized person. The
use, distribution, transmittal or re-transmittal by an unintended recipient of this commuriication Is strictly prohibited without
our express approval in writing or by e-mail. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mall, please delete it from your
system without copying it and notify the above sender so that our e-mail address may be corrected. Receipt by anyone
other than the intended recipient is not a waiver of any attorney-client or work-product privilege. '

<8-18-14 O'Connell re depositions.pdf>

ExHIBIT E
1 {OF ATTACHMENT 4}



Fron : Danlel OConinel chod mac con

Safi:é-eci Re: O'Connell v Glastonbury Landowners Association
stz August 18, 2014 at 1:40 PM

for Kelly Anderson Kandersond@bmenhinm oom

On Monday, we will send out a notice o all parties changing the daie and place of these two depositions to September 8, 2014 at the Emtgrant
Hall.

From: Daniel OConnell dko@maccom £
Subject: Re: O'Connslt v Glastonbury Landowners Association
Date: August 18, 2014 at 10:44 AM
To: Kelly Anderson Kandsrson @irownlirm com
Cer Michaet Heringer MtHennger@brownirm com, Seth Cunningham SCunninghamd BrowaFirm com, Anna Roberius

ARobemus @ BrownFinm oom

We are filing this nofice to changs the subpoena date and place to Tuesday September 9, 2014 of the Emigrant Hafl,

LUy

From: Danlel QConnell dko@mac.com
Subject: Re: O Connell v Glastonbury Landowners Association
frate: Aupgust 18, 2014 at 1027 PM
T Kelly Anderson sandarson

“waniu-m‘coﬂ“e, Michael Herlnger Miens
com, Arna Robertus ARopert
Janet Naclerio lanns

Poiewithnincom, Seth Cunningham

\

Cor abys

Date: Aug, 18, 2014
Re: Brown Law Firm letter of Aug_ 18, 2014
To: Brown Law Frmn and Alyssa Allen, and Janet Naclerio,

The notice to modiy date and place was changed at the fast minute to September Sth, because Ewmigrant Hall was not available on the 8th.
caption reads Defendants are "Glastonbury Landowners Association, Inc. & current GLA Board of Directors.” Thus Allen and Naclerio are Defendants.’

Any captions without this are-a typo and should read as steted above for Defendants.

Janet Naclario must be at the oral deposition Scheduled for September 9, 2014, We changéd the date at your request and booked the Emigrant Hall. We can

not change it
1gust as the 26th is pot available, nor are we., We also need fime to prepare and 7 days is nol enough. since we put this off due to the date change. Therefore,

September

Sinceraly,
Damn and Val O'Connell



